

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/14/2023 1:53 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102190-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMELIA BESOLA,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC PULA, individually and as PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF MARK L.
BESOLA, and ET AL.,

Respondents.

KELLY McGRAW'S ANSWER TO
AMELIA BESOLA'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Elizabeth C. Thompson, WSBA #32222
The Law Offices of Elizabeth C. Thompson
(253) 793-1776
ethompson@elizabeththompsonlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent Kelly McGraw

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	11
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. Amy Cannot Establish any Reason for this Supreme Court to Grant Review.....	15
	1. The decision of the Court of Appeals is not in conflict with a decision of the Supreme Court.....	15
	2. The decision of the Court of Appeals is not in conflict with a published decision of the Court of Appeals.....	16
	3. There is not a significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States.....	16
	4. Amy’s petition does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court of Washington.....	17
	a. The test for “substantial public interest.”.....	17
	b. There is no likelihood of future recurrence....	19
	c. The award of costs and fees was justified.....	21

V. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen, 87 Wn. App. 320, 328-29,
941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....8

State v. Beaver, 184 Wn.2d 321, 330-31,
358 P.3d 385, 390 (2015).....17, 18

STATUTES

RCW 11.96A.150.....13, 14, 21

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5.....22

RAP 13.4.....11, 14, 17, 23
